NOTICE OF HEARING

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF LANDS IN TOWN OF BEEKMAN BY TOWN OF UNION VALE

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2020, the Town Board of the Town of Union Vale ("Union Vale"), Dutchess County, New York, resolved to proceed with the proposed annexation to it of five uninhabited real property tax parcels totaling 76.90 acres situated in the Town of Beekman ("Beekman"), Dutchess County, New York, which are owned by the Town of Union Vale, and WHEREAS, an Annexation Petition was delivered to the Town of Beekman on October 9, 2020, regarding the parcels proposed to be annexed which are described as follows:

<u>Addresses</u>	Tax Map Parcel #s	Union Vale Owned
		Acres in Beekman
Duncan Road Rear	6759-00-017944	10 .40
Duncan Road Rear	6759-00-016862	22.20
51 Lime Mill Road	6759-00-394850	23.20
177 Dorn Road	6759-00-425738	4.90
43 DeForest Lane	6659-00-960870	16.20

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 23rd day of November, 2020, at 7 o'clock p.m. at the Long Barn in Tymor Park at 8 Tymor Park Road, LaGrangeville, New York 12540 and on Zoom, a joint hearing on the Annexation Petition will be held by the Town Boards of the Towns of Beekman and Union Vale, and at such hearing all persons interested in the Annexation Petition may be heard. Evidence, testimony and information relating to the Petition, whether the proposed annexation is in the overall public interest, and any objections based on General Municipal Law §705 (1) (a) through (d) will be received. A copy of the Petition may be viewed on the Town of Union Vale Website www.unionvaleny.us or by contacting the Union Vale Town Clerk at townclerk@unionvaleny.us or (845) 724-5600, or on the Town of Beekman website at www.townofbeekman.com or by contacting the Beekman Town Clerk at townofbeekmanny.us or 845-724-5300.

In addition to in-person viewing the public hearing will be held on Zoom and carried on

the Town of Union Vale YouTube channel for live viewing (access at www.unionvaleny.us).

The invite for participating on Zoom will be posted on the Town of Union Vale website

www.unionvaleny.us the morning of the public hearing or you may contact the Town Clerk at

townclerk@unionvaleny.us or (845) 724-5600.

If you wish to be called upon to comment during the public hearing while participating

on Zoom, you can place your name on the list by contacting the Town Clerk at

townclerk@unionvaleny.us or (845) 724-5600. In-person attendees will be able to sign up when

entering the hearing room. If you wish to comment during the public hearing and have not

placed your name on a list, you may indicate your wish to speak using a function on Zoom which

will be explained at the beginning of the meeting. The intention is to let all attendees, whether in-

person or on Zoom who wish to speak, speak.

Please contact the Town Clerk with questions or for details: townclerk@unionvaleny.us

or (845) 724-5600.

Dated: Union Vale, New York

October 21, 2020

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF

THE TOWN OF UNION VALE